## **ORDINANCE # 0-7-2016**

## AN ORDINANCE TO RENEW THE CONTRACT OF STEPHANIE LONG AS AN INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR FOR THE VILLAGE IN THE POSITION OF TAX ADMINISTRATOR; ESTABLISHING AN EMERGENCY

WHEREAS, Stephanie Long has been providing tax administrator services for the Village of Bolivar in conjunction with training for the Village Clerk/Treasurer;

WHEREAS, the Village Council of the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, has a need for continuing these services to fulfill the Village's tax responsibilities;

WHEREAS, The Village of Bolivar wishes to renew the contract of Ms. Long as an independent contractor/consultant to provide tax administrator services for the Village of Bolivar;

WHEREAS, Ms. Long shall be paid \$13.00 per hour for her services, which shall be provided on an as-needed basis to the Village;

WHEREAS, Ms. Long shall be hired for a term of 1 year from the date hereof as an independent contractor, and shall not be entitled to any benefits from the Village.

Now, therefore be it ordained by the Village Council the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, as follows:

**SECTION 1.** The Village Council for the Village of Bolivar hereby approves the renewal of the contract of Ms. Long as an independent contractor/consultant for the Village under the aforementioned conditions.

**SECTION 2.** This Ordinance is hereby declared to be an emergency measure and its passage is immediately necessary in order to preserve, protect, and maintain health, safety and welfare of the citizens of the Village of Bolivar, Ohio, to prepare for the upcoming audit, and to deal with the Village's tax matters, and therefore the same shall be in full force and effect immediately.

## PASSED: February 1, 2016

## **REBECCA HUBBLE, MAYOR**

**ATTEST:** 

MARIA APP, CLERK/TREASURER